2024 when they proceeded for their study break in readiness for their Mid-year examination. The 
third term began with online classes from 10th July 2024 to 30th August, 2024 before proceeding 
to sit for their final examinations. 

On the other hand, the unit in 2024 received seven hundred and seventy five (775) applications for 
enrolment onto the 2024/2025 LPQE Course. out of which, 752 met the set minimum requirements 
for admission while 23 did not. By the end of the year, 632 successfully registered as LPQE 

students for the 2024/2025 cohort. Students under the 2024/2025 LPQE Course progressed with

[...]

days running from Monday up to Friday with operations such patron registration and orientation, 
circulation control and services, cataloguing and classification, statistics of library usage, printed 
and issued identity cards, brochure and statute printing. 

In the period under review, the library had a registered membership of two thousand three hundred 
and seventy-eight (2378) patrons. This number included the Institute’s members of staff, students 
and external patrons. One hundred and ten (110) of these members were active and borrowed 
books while other members only used the library for study and reference purposes.

4.4.9.	 OVERDUE MATERIALS 

A sum of twenty (20) kwacha per book was charged as an overdue fine for every defaulted day 
after the due date of a library book. A total of 10 books were overdue   translating to a sum of Nine 
thousand eight hundred and twenty (9820) kwacha. This was submitted to Finance for billing. 

4.4.10.	IDENTITY CARDS

Table 5: printed and issued out to the 2024/2025 LPQE students.

Printed IDs - total Collected IDs Not collected Reprints Damages

592 496 61 35 22

The total identity cards printed was 614 of which 22 were damages.

[...]

Book GATES ON UNDERSTANDING COMPANY LAW: A conceptual and Functional 
Approach

Book Maudsley & Burn's Land Law: Cases and Materials
Book LLOYD'S INTRODUCTION TO JURISPRUDENCE.
Book Commercial law in Zambia: essential texts

4.4.12.	STATUTE PRINTING 

A total of one Hundred and Seventy Eight (178) sets of the statutes were printed before the close 
of the year. Printing was to resume in the year 2025.  These are statutes for the 2024/2025 LPQE 
intake.

4.4.13.	LIBRARY BROCHURE

The library brochure was compiled and submitted for further scrutiny to the Education and Training

[...]

Chief Justice of the Republic of Zambia has 
appointed 1st March, 2024 at 09:00hours as date and time for the Call to the Bar for candidates 
that successfully completed the Legal Practitioners Qualifying Examination Course – 2023 
Final examination.   A total number of five hundred and three (503) candidates attempted the 
examinations, two hundred and ten (210) were males and two hundred and ninety-five (293) were 
females.  Further, out of five hundred and three (503) candidates who sat for the examination, 
forty (40) candidates cleared ALL the Heads, twenty-six (26) females and eleven males (11). This 
translates to 7.9% pass rate during the LPQE Course – 2023 Final examination.

ZIALE Council resolved to allow the three (3) 2023 Repeaters successful candidates who were not

[...]

Amongst the One Hundred and Eighty approved Purchased Requisitions (PRs), the Institute 
procured:

7.3.1.	 Consultancy Services for Engineering and Architectural Services for the Construction 
of the ZIALE Silverest Campus in Chongwe from Nam Designs Limited at a total cost of Eight 
Hundred and Eighty-One Thousand, One Hundred and Thirty-Six Kwacha (ZMW881,136.00) VAT 
Inclusive. The services procured consisted of:

i.	 The preparation of the Detailed Architectural, Engineering Designs and Drawings;

ii.	 Obtaining Planning Permission from relevant Authorities;

iii.	 The preparation of Specifications, Bill of Quantities (BOQ) and Tender Documents.

7.3.2.	 Services to Repair and Paint the Damaged Wall Fence and Car Park Markings at the 	
ZIALE, Andrew Mwenya Campus from Jeckams Investments Limited at a total cost of One Hundred 
and Sixteen Thousand, One Hundred and Fifty Kwacha (ZMW116,150.00) VAT Inclusive.

7.3.3.	 The Provision of Construction Services; Modification of the ZIALE Headquarters to 	
Accommodate Differently Abled Persons from Lukomi Enterprises Limited at a total cost of 	
Five Hundred and Ninety-Two Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighty-Two Kwacha, Ninety-